

EX. 156/23

GAURAV MEHTA Vs. PANKAJ PAHUJA

08.05.2025

Present: Sh. Arjun Yadav Ld. Counsel for DH.  
Sh. Tushar Malik Ld. Counsel for JD through VC.

Reply not filed on behalf of JD.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for JD that sometime is needed to file reply to the application Furthermore, the objections filed by JD to the execution petition have already been dismissed vide order dt. 21.01.2025. Even after that JD has not come up for the payment of decretal amount. Today also, he is seeking adjournment for filing reply to the application mentioned above.

It is clear from the record that the JD is avoiding to pay decretal amount. The present execution petition is pending since 04.11.2023. Now there is no explanation given by JD as to why he should not be sent into civil prison for non payment of decreed amount.

In view of above, the JD be sent to civil imprisonment on filing PF/RC to be executed through PS concerned returnable on 01.07.2025 and in case the JD makes payment of decretal amount, he shall be released immediately.

Subsistence allowance for one week be deposited by the DH.

(Pooja Jain)  
District Judge-03/NB  
East/KKD Courts/Delhi  
08.05.2025