

EX 156/23

GAURAV MEHTA Vs. PANKAJ PAHUJA

12.09.2025

Present: Mr. Arjun Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the decree holder.

None for the JD.

As per the report of the Civil Nazir, warrants could not be executed since the judgment debtor was not present at the given address when the Bailiff reached there.

An application u/s 151 of CPC for police assistance is filed by Ld. Counsel for decree holder.

Ld. Counsel for decree holder requests that fresh warrants be issued and direction be given to the police to assist the Bailiff. He submits that even if the Bailiff apprehends the judgment debtor, the Judgment debtor is likely to abscond.

Record is perused. Application is allowed.

On filing of process fee, issue fresh warrants of arrest of the judgment debtor. The concerned SHO is directed to render assistance to the Bailiff for execution of the warrants. Endorsement to this effect be also made on the warrants.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the decree holder for him to bring it to the notice of the concerned SHO for compliance.

To come up before Ld. ACJ for appointment of Bailiff on 18.09.2025 and before this Court on 27.09.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 12.09.2025